

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DALLEN WORTHINGTON and
RACHEL WORTHINGTON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs

CARLENE CRAZY THUNDER,

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court No.: 49976-2022
District Court No.: CV06-21-1582

AMENDED APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bingham

HONORABLE DARREN B. SIMPSON,
District Judge, Presiding

KARL H. LEWIES, ISB No. 4380
Idaho Legal Aid Services, Inc.
109 N. Arthur Ave., Suite 302
Pocatello, Idaho 83204
Telephone: (208) 904-0423

JEROMY W. PHARIS, ISB No. 10299
Blaser Oleson & Lloyd, Chartered
285 N.W. Main St.
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
Telephone: (208) 785-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 a. Nature of the Case 1

 b. Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 3

 I. Whether the District Court erred in holding Idaho Code §6-311A violates the Constitution of the State of Idaho.

 II. Whether the District Court erred in vacating the Magistrate’s order granting Plaintiff’s complaint for eviction for nonpayment of rent without a jury trial.

 III. Whether the District Court erred in finding there were issues of material factual dispute presented by Defendant in relation to non-payment of rent claim of the Plaintiffs.

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The District Court erred in concluding that Idaho Code §6-311A violates Art. I, Sec. 7 of the Idaho Constitution.....4

 B. The District Court erred in vacating the Magistrate’s order granting Plaintiff’s complaint for eviction for nonpayment of rent without a jury trial.....6

 C. The District Court erred in finding there were issues of material factual dispute presented by Defendant in relation to non-payment of rent claim of the Plaintiffs..... 6

 D. Respondent is entitled to an award of attorney fees on appeal.....8

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Stuart v. State, 149 Idaho 35, 232 P.3d 813 (Idaho 2010).....3
Bromund v. Bromund, 167 Idaho 925, 477 P.3d 979 (2020) 3
David Steed and Associates v. Young, 115 Idaho at 254, 766 P.2d at 724.....4
Christensen v. Hollingsworth, 6 Idaho 87, 53 P. 211 (Idaho 1898).....5
Morton v. Morton Realty Co., 41 Idaho 729, 241 P. 1014 (Idaho 1925).....5
Connolly v. Powell, 118 P.3d 1232, 141 Idaho 844 (Idaho 2005)7

Statutes

Art 1, Sec 7 Idaho Constitution.....4
Idaho Code § 6-311A4, 7
Idaho Code § 6-3038
Idaho Code § 6-3207
